

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

**MC(WP(C) No. 92 of 2026 with
MC(WP(C) No. 917 of 2025 with
WP(C) No. 1000 of 2025**

N. Khelemba Meitei

.....Petitioner/s

-Versus-

RK. Lalsana Singh & 3 Ors.

....Respondent/s

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA

Order

24.04.2026

[1] Mr. Y. Nikhil, learned counsel for the petitioner, on instruction, submits that writ petition may be closed as infructuous as the petitioner has got relief as prayed for in the writ petition.

[2] Mr. S. Niranjana, learned G.A. for the State respondent and Ms. M. Nikita, learned counsel for the private respondent, submit that this Court may pass appropriate order in terms of the submission made by the learned counsel for the petitioner.

[3] Recording the submissions made at the bar, writ petition is closed as infructuous, Misc. applications are also disposed of. Interim order, if any, is merged with the final order.

JUDGE

Kh. Joshua Maring